

copy of all published rules and regulations which he deems relevant to the considerations of said committee within two weeks after publication. *Approved February 24, 1975.*

Chap. 30. AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE PENALTY FOR THE UNLAWFUL TAKING AND POSSESSION OF A DEER.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

The first paragraph of section 90 of chapter 131 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 1 of chapter 802 of the acts of 1967, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 13, the words "in a closed season". *Approved February 25, 1975.*

Chap. 31. AN ACT INCREASING THE FINE FOR THE POSSESSION OF A BIRD, DOG OR OTHER ANIMAL WITH THE INTENT THAT IT BE ENGAGED IN AN EXHIBITION OF FIGHTING AND INCREASING THE FINE FOR BEING PRESENT AT SUCH AN EXHIBITION.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 94 of chapter 272 of the General Laws, as appearing in the Tercentenary Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the words "two hundred" and inserting in place thereof the words: — one thousand.

SECTION 2. Section 95 of said chapter 272, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the word "twenty-five" and inserting in place thereof the words: — two hundred and fifty. *Approved February 25, 1975.*

Chap. 32. AN ACT FURTHER REGULATING THE DISPLAY OF THE LOBSTER LICENSE NUMBER OF A PERSON TAKING, BY DIVING, LOBSTER OR EDIBLE CRABS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 38A of chapter 130 of the General Laws, inserted by section 3 of chapter 737 of the acts of 1969, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "or" and inserting in place thereof the word: — and. *Approved February 28, 1975.*

Chap. 33. AN ACT RELATIVE TO HOME IMPROVEMENT LOANS BY SAVINGS BANKS AND CO-OPERATIVE BANKS.